

13 CS 140/2013 233/16
SHYAM SUNDER Vs. ASHISH GOYAL

25.07.2025

At 11:28am

Present: Sh. Laxman Parsad and Sh. Sidharth, Ld. proxy counsels for Sh. Pankaj Chauhan and Sh. Mukesh Kumar, Ld. counsels for plaintiff.
Sh. Neeraj Kumar, Ld. counsel for defendant through VC.
Defendant is appearing through VC.
Sh. Praveen Kumar Yadav, Ld. proxy Counsel for Sh. Neeraj Kumar, Ld. counsel for defendant.

An application under Order XVI Rule 2 CPC for summoning of the witnesses filed on behalf of defendant.

Ld. counsel for defendant, on instructions submits that defendant does not wish to examine witness mentioned in para no.2(II) in the present matter as on date. He further submits that if required, he will move an appropriate application later on.

In view of the submissions and considering the contents of the application, present application is hereby partly allowed.

Witnesses mentioned in para no.2(I), (III) to (IX) of the application are summoned for NDOH on filing of PF/RC/Courier.

Dasti summons be also issued.

Witnesses are directed to bring relevant record in original as well as duly certified along with two sets of photocopies. Diet money be paid on the spot.

Dasti summons be also issued.

(2)

Application is accordingly disposed of.

Put up for DE on 18.09.2025.

Date is given as per the convenience of Ld. counsels.

(Deepanker Mohan)

District Judge-04

Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi

25.07.2025