

16 CS 140/2013 233/16
SHYAM SUNDER Vs. ASHISH GOYAL

21.01.2026

At 11:39am

Present: Sh. Pankaj Chauhan, Ld. counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Neeraj Kumar Gautam, Ld. counsel for
defendant through VC.

Witness Sh. Amit Garg appeared through VC. He submits that he is unable to appear physically due to illness.

No medical documents of the witness has been produced by defendant. Defendant has failed to produce Sh. Amit Garg physically for recording of his statement despite directions.

In view of the circumstances, last and final opportunity is granted to defendant to conclude DE subject to cost of Rs.2,000/- is imposed upon defendant which is to be paid to plaintiff on NDOH.

Put up for DE on 16.03.2026.

Date is given as per the convenience of Ld. counsels.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
21.01.2026